

No. 22-55342

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

APEX CAPITAL GROUP, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Proposed Intervenors-Movants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:18-cv-09573-JFW-JPR
Hon. John F. Walter

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL BERGMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN W. WARE

SARAH WALDROP

Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statutory and Regulatory Authorities	3
Questions Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The FTC’s Enforcement Suit Against Apex Capital.....	4
B. The Receiver’s Suit Against Wells Fargo.	9
C. The <i>AMG</i> Decision.	11
D. The Transact Pro Defendants’ Failed Motion to Set Aside Their Monetary Obligation Based on the <i>AMG</i> Decision.	12
E. Wells Fargo’s Motion to Intervene.	13
Summary of The Argument	14
Standard of Review	17
I. The District Court Correctly Held That Wells Fargo Lacks Article III Standing To Intervene.....	17
A. Wells Fargo Failed to Show a Cognizable Injury	18
B. Intervention Would Not Likely Redress Any Injury.....	22
II. The District Court Correctly Denied Wells Fargo’s Motion to Intervene	25
A. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Finding Wells Fargo’s Motion Untimely	26
1. Wells Fargo sought to intervene long after it had reason to know that its interests were at stake.....	27
2. Intervention would have prejudiced the parties.....	32

3. Wells Fargo gave no valid reason for its delay.	33
B. Wells Fargo had no “significantly protectable” interest.	35
C. Wells Fargo’s Ability to Protect Its Interest Is Not Impaired.	35
III. The District Court Properly Denied Permissive Intervention	36
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaniz v. Tillie Lewis Foods</i> , 572 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1978).....	25, 31
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	11
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. World Cleaners, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4769439 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	34
<i>Cal. Dept. of Toxic Subst. Control v. Comm. Realty Projects, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002)	26, 31, 32
<i>Calvert v. Huckins</i> , 109 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25, 32
<i>Ciesniewski v. Aries Cap. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4491211 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 19, 2018).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	18, 20
<i>Cooper v. Newsom</i> , 13 F.4th 857 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 17, 25, 37
<i>Cotton v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 13227816 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2011)	28
<i>FTC v. AH Media Grp., LLC</i> , 339 F.R.D. 612 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	24
<i>FTC v. AMG Cap. Man.</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018)	30
141 S. Ct. 194 (U.S. July 9, 2020) (No. 19-508).....	30
<i>FTC v. Cardiff</i> , 2021 WL 3616071 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2021).....	12

<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019)	30
141 S. Ct. 194 (U.S. July 9, 2020) (No. 19-825)	30
<i>FTC v. Elegant Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 20-55766, 2022 WL 2072735 (9th Cir. June 9, 2022).....	12
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>FTC v. Hanley</i> , No. 20-15143, 2022 WL 187848 (9th Cir. Jan. 20, 2022).....	12
<i>FTC v. Ivy Cap., Inc.</i> , 340 F.R.D. 602 (D. Nev. 2022).....	21
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4313101 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2021).....	24
<i>FTC v. Triangle Media Corp., et al.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01388-LAB-WVG (S.D. Cal. filed June 25, 2018).....	11
2022 WL 4793457 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2022).....	11, 34, 36
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	21
<i>Herb Reed Enter., Inc. v. Bennet</i> , 2012 WL 5989632 (D. Nev. Nov. 29, 2012)	34
<i>Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 666 F.3d 955, (5th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Juliana v. U.S.</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Kalbers v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	26, 27
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 2020 WL 1052518 (D. Or. Mar. 4, 2020).....	36
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	26, 33, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 24
<i>McNamara v. Wells Fargo & Co., et al.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1245-LAB-DDL (S.D. Cal. filed July 8, 2021).....	9

Meland v. WEBER,
 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)17

NEI Contracting & Eng’g, Inc. v. Hanson Aggregates Pac. Sw., Inc.,
 926 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2019).....17

Orange County v. Air California,
 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986).....31

Oregon Prescription Drug Monitoring Program v. U.S. Drug Enf’t Admin.,
 860 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2017)18

Palmer v. Nelson,
 160 F.R.D. 118 (D. Neb. 1994).....36

Perlman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 559 F. App’x 988 (11th Cir. 2014)28

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents,
 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 36

Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,
 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....21

Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,
 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 17, 26, 27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)19

Stadnicki on Behalf of LendingClub Corp. v. Laplanche,
 804 F. App’x 519 (9th Cir. 2020)32

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)18

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....35

Teague v. Lane,
 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....21

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....17

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....26

United States v. N. Colorado Water Conservancy Dist.,
 251 F.R.D. 590 (D. Colo. 2008)36

United States v. State of Oregon,
 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 26, 27, 31

W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland,
 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)26

Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 1316 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....28
 677 F. App’x 573 (11th Cir. 2017)28

Wright v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Loc. 503,
 2022 WL 4295626 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022)20

STATUTES

12 C.F.R. § 1005.10(b)5

15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....5

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c)2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)2, 4

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 57b2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 84034

15 U.S.C. § 84042, 5

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 13452

28 U.S.C. § 16516

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 25, 35, 36, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 12, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 656
